At or prior to the Closing, Sellers shall fully pay and discharge any Indebtedness or other obligations secured by any Liens (except for Permitted
Exceptions) on any of the Acquired Assets.

ARTICLE 2.
PURCHASE PRICE AND DEPOSIT

2.01       Purchase Price. The aggregate purchase price to be paid by Purchaser to Sellers for the Acquired Assets at the Closing shall be Two

Hundred Twenty-One Million Four Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($221,400,000.00), subject to the prorations and adjustments set forth in this
Agreement (the “Purchase Price”). One Hundred Ninety-Six Million Four Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($196,400,000.00) of the Purchase Price
shall be payable to White Oak Manor for the White Oak Senior Care Business (the “Facility Purchase Price”), and Twenty-Five Million and 00/100 Dollars
($25,000,000.00) of the Purchase Price shall be payable to White Oak Pharmacy for the White Oak Pharmacy Business (the “Pharmacy Purchase Price”).

8

2.02     Payment of Purchase Price. Prior to the Execution Date, Purchaser delivered by wire transfer to an escrow account maintained with the
Title Company the sum of Two Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($2,500,000.00) (the “Earnest Money Deposit”) in accordance with that
certain Escrow Agreement dated November 6, 2023, by and between the Title Company and Purchaser, which escrow agreement has been superseded
by that certain Strict Joint Order Escrow Agreement among the Title Company, Purchaser and White Oak Manor, dated May 31, 2024 (the “ Earnest